providers and counties within the range
of less than 5.0 percent increase or
decrease in their wage index. We
believe that this will mitigate any wide
fluctuations in wage index values. We
are implementing this blended wage
index as a one-time only transition for
FY 2006. We will be using the CBSA
designations in future rulemaking in
accordance with § 418.306(c) and the
methodology established by the
negotiated rulemaking committee. Any
changes in the methodology for
calculating the hospice wage index
values will be discussed in future
rulemaking.

This computation for only FY 2006
allows us to be budget neutral to 1983
as well as to what would have occurred
had this computation not been done. We
believe that this is in compliance with
our regulations at § 418.306(c), since we
have computed a wage index using the
latest MSA designations and we are not
proposing a longer term transition in
adopting the CBSA designations.
Subsequent wage index computations
for FY 2007 and after will be computed
solely on the CBSA designations. Any
departure from this methodology will be
discussed in future rulemaking.

Before adjustment After adjustment

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban

Provider

Decrease ≥0% and <1% ..... 569 294 275 721 339 382
Decrease ≥1% and <5% ..... 267 99 168 216 126 90
Decrease ≥5% and <10% ..... 101 72 29 24 1 23
Decrease ≥10% and <20% ..... 24 1 23 5 0 5
Decrease ≥20% ..... 5 0 5 0 0 0
No change ..... 20 14 6 20 14 6
Increase ≥0% and <1% ..... 1308 310 998 1417 384 1033
Increase ≥1% and <5% ..... 192 105 87 130 71 59
Increase ≥5% and <10% ..... 47 40 7 40 26 14
Increase ≥10% and <20% ..... 40 26 14 9 7 2
Increase ≥20% ..... 10 8 2 1 1 0

Totals ..... 2583 969 1614 2583 969 1614

County

Decrease ≥0% and <1% ..... 729 593 136 922 742 180
Decrease ≥1% and <5% ..... 366 275 91 424 347 77
Decrease ≥5% and <10% ..... 251 221 30 32 1 31
Decrease ≥10% and <20% ..... 32 1 31 4 0 4
Decrease ≥20% ..... 4 0 4 0 0 0
No change ..... 39 32 7 39 32 7
Increase ≥0% and <1% ..... 1390 852 538 1511 947 564
Increase ≥1% and <5% ..... 210 162 48 191 160 31

VerDate jul<14>2003 15:36 Aug 03, 2005 Jkt 205001 PO 00000 Frm 00010 Fmt 4701 Sfmt 4700 E:\FR\FM\04AUR3.SGM 04AUR3

45139Federal Register / Vol. 70, No. 149 / Thursday, August 4, 2005 / Rules and Regulations

Before adjustment After adjustment

Total Rural Urban Total Rural Urban

Increase ≥5% and <10% ..... 102 93 9 101 92 9
Increase ≥10% and <20% ..... 101 92 9 45 40 5
Increase ≥20% ..... 49 44 5 4 4 0

Totals ..... 3273 2365 908 3273 2365 908

In the proposed rule (70 FR 22398),
we had indicated that the
implementation of the CBSA
designations would not be transitioned
because, among other things, any
upward adjustments made to hospices
because of negative impact of the CBSA
implementation would need to be offset
by compensating downward
adjustments to hospices that were
positively impacted. We stated in the
proposed rule that we were not
proposing to change the methodology
for computing the hospice wage index,
which was determined through
negotiated rulemaking, and that any
changes in the methodology would be
discussed in future rule making. While